Additionally, the hedge fund manager earns interest on the cash proceeds re-
ceived from the short sale of stock (known as short rebate) of 1.5%.

The total return on this strategy depends on the change of the prices of both
the bond and the underlying stock.

Let’s consider four scenarios, with previous conditions constant (no changes
in hedge ratio during the holding period of one year):
• scenario 1, when the price of stock increases to 520 USD and the price of

convertible bond to 9200 USD,
• scenario 2, where additionally to scenario 1, the fund is leveraged in 50%

(so the manager purchased the convertible bonds with 45 000 USD of initial
capital and 45 000 USD of borrowed money; let’s assume that he borrowed
the additional capital with his prime broker at a prime rate of 2,0%),

• scenario 3, when the price of stock decreases to 480 USD and the price of
convertible bond to 8800 USD,

• scenario 4, where additionally to scenario 3, the fund is leveraged in 50%
(so the manager purchased the convertible bonds with 45 000 USD of initial
capital and 45 000 USD of borrowed money; let’s assume that he borrowed
the additional capital with his prime broker also at a prime rate of 2,0%).

Scenario 1
Appreciation of bond price: 10 · (9200 – 9000)  = 2000
Appreciation of stock price: 90 · (500 – 520)  = –1800
Interest on bonds: 10 · 10000 · 4.5%  = 4500
Short rebate: 90 · 500 · 1.5%  = 675
Total:  = 5375 USD

In % the total return on capital is: 5375 USD / 90000 USD = 5,9723%.

Scenario 2
Depreciation of bond price: 10 · (9200 – 9000)  = 2000
Depreciation of stock price: 90 · (500 – 520)  = –1800
Interest on bonds: 10 · 10000 · 4.5%  = 4500
Short rebate: 90 · 500 · 1.5%  = 675
Interest on borrowing 2% · 45000  = –900
Total:  = 4475 USD

In % the total return on capital is 4475 USD / 45000 USD = 9,9445%.

 Hedge fund strategies 233

Scenario 3
Appreciation of bond price: 10 · (8800 – 9000)  = –2000
Appreciation of stock price: 90 · (500 – 480)  = 1800
Interest on bonds: 10 · 10000 · 4.5%  = 4500
Short rebate: 90 · 500 · 1.5%  = 675
Total:  = 4975 USD

In % the total return on capital is: 4975 USD / 90000 USD = 5,5278%.

Scenario 4
Depreciation of bond price: 10 · (8800 – 9000)  = –2000
Depreciation of stock price: 90 · (500 – 480)  = 1800
Interest on bonds: 10 · 10000 · 4.5%  = 4500
Short rebate: 90 · 500 · 1.5%  = 675
Interest on borrowing 2% · 45000  = –900
Total:  = 4075 USD

In % the total return on capital is 4075 USD / 45000 USD = 9,0556%.

Source: (Anson, 2006, p. 57-58).

The example shows how the strategy of volatility trading of convertible bonds
works. It also explains why hedge fund managers leverage their positions–it sim-
ply brings them more absolute return for which they charge their clients the
performance fee. It is their main motivation, so no wonder they are innovative
and hire financial engineers to make hedge funds even more powerful and ef-
ficient. They make money even in situations of the price depreciation. However,
we must be aware of the fact that in more dramatic scenarios (of much big-
ger prices’ depreciation) the final outcome may be much more volatile.